

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 587 OF 2011

SAKSHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PANKAJ Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 17/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)  
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed  
order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

SAKSHI

...PETITIONER(S)

Versus

PANKAJ

...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This is a petition filed by the wife seeking transfer of H.M.A. Case No. 4655 of 2011 titled Pankaj versus Sakshi pending before the District Judge, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi to the Family Court, Kaithal, Haryana. The respondent-husband has been duly served. However, no one appears on his behalf. Furthermore, no counter affidavit has been filed. Therefore, the averments made in the petition remain uncontroverted.

In view of the above, the prayer for transfer is accepted. Consequently, the transfer petition is allowed and H.M.A. Case No. 4655 of 2011 titled Pankaj versus Sakshi pending before the District Judge, Tis Hazari Court is transferred to the Family Court, Kaithal, Haryana.

.....J.  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.  
(H.L. GOKHALE)

New Delhi,  
August 17, 2012